
Local Agency A&E 
Professional Services 

Supplemental Agreement  

Consultant/Address/Telephone    

Otak, Inc. 
2828 Colby Avenue, Suite 401 
Everett, WA 98201 
Contact Name / E-Mail Address 
Nico Vanderhorst / nico.vanderhorst@otak.com 
Telephone    Fax   
425-739-4212  425-827-9577 

Supplement Number 
Supplement No.4 

Agreement Number 
CCF03-21 

Execution Date 
12/20/2021 

Completion Date 
7/1/2025 

Project Title 
Design Services, Alderwood Mall Parkway 

New Maximum Amount Payable 
Remains Unchanged at $834,865.00 

Description of Work 
Provide 100% design documents including, engineering analysis,  environmental documentation (support) for three fish-passage 
culvert replacements, roadway storm drainage collection and conveyance, storm drainage detention, storm drainage water quality 
and LID facilities, and traffic signal improvements for the Alderwood Mall Parkway from State Route 525 Northbound On/Off Ramps 
to 168th Street SW. 

 
The Local Agency of Snohomish County desires to supplement the Agreement entered into with Otak, Inc. and executed 
on December 20, 2021, as amended by Supplement No. 1 on October 12, 2022, as amended by Supplement No. 2 on 
August 25, 2023, as amended by Supplement No. 3 on September 29, 2023 and identified as Agreement No. CCF03-21.  
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement. 
 
The changes to the Agreement are described as follows: 
 
 

I 
 
EXHIBIT D Prime Consultant Cost Computations, attached hereto and by this reference made part of the original 
Agreement, has been amended and hereby replaces the Fee Schedule and ICR Approval portions of the previously 
amended EXHIBIT D. 

 
II 

EXHIBIT E Sub-consultant Cost Computations, attached hereto and by this reference made part of the original 
Agreement, has been amended and hereby replaces the specific Fee Schedule and ICR Approval portions for Transpo 
Group USA, Inc. included in the previously amended EXHIBIT E. 

 

If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the appropriate spaces 
below and return to this office for final action. 

By: OTAK, INC. By: SNOHOMISH COUNTY 

 
__________________________________________ 

Consultant Signature 
 
 
 

 
      _________________________________________ 

Approving Authority Signature 
 
      _________________________________________ 

Date 



WSDOT Form 140-089 EF Exhibit D                                                                                                                                                   Page 1 of 3 
              Revised 10/30/2014  

Exhibit D 
 Prime Consultant Cost Computations 

 

 

 

Fee Schedule 
 

Consultant:  Otak, Inc. HOME 
 

Position Classification  Direct 
Salary Rate 

 ICR 
@164.31% 

 Profit   
@25.29% 

 Max Rate        
Per Hour 

Sr. PIC/Sr. PM Civil  $107.04   $175.88   $27.07   $310.00  
PIC/Sr. PM Civil  $96.00   $157.74   $24.28   $278.02  
Civil Engineer X  $75.00   $123.23   $18.97   $217.20  
Civil Engineer IX  $70.53   $115.89   $17.84   $204.25  
Civil Engineer VIII  $65.00   $106.80   $16.44   $188.24  
Civil Engineer VII  $60.02   $98.62   $15.18   $173.82  
Civil Engineer VI  $55.46   $91.13   $14.03   $160.61  
Civil Engineer V  $51.74   $85.01   $13.09   $149.84  
Civil Engineer IV  $47.00   $77.23   $11.89   $136.11  
Civil Engineer III  $43.33   $71.20   $10.96   $125.48  
Civil Engineer II  $35.00   $57.51   $8.85   $101.36  
Civil Engineer I  $30.00   $49.29   $7.59   $86.88  
Engineering Designer V  $48.08   $79.00   $12.16   $139.24  
Engineering Designer IV  $43.29   $71.13   $10.95   $125.37  
Engineering Designer III  $38.00   $62.44   $9.61   $110.05  
Engineering Designer II  $34.50   $56.69   $8.73   $99.91  
Engineering Designer I  $28.00   $46.01   $7.08   $81.09  
Engineering Technician VII  $41.44   $68.08   $10.48   $120.00  
Engineering Technician VI  $41.44   $68.08   $10.48   $120.00  
Engineering Technician V  $40.56   $66.64   $10.26   $117.46  
Engineering Technician IV  $36.39   $59.79   $9.20   $105.39  
Engineering Technician III  $31.50   $51.76   $7.97   $91.22  
Engineering Technician II  $26.50   $43.54   $6.70   $76.74  
Engineering Technician I  $24.00   $39.43   $6.07   $69.50  
Sr. PIC/Sr. PM LA/Master Planner  $101.92   $167.46   $25.78   $295.16  
PIC/Sr. PM LA/Master Planner  $86.54   $142.19   $21.89   $250.62  
Landscape Architect VII  $63.54   $104.40   $16.07   $184.01  
Landscape Architect VI  $58.75   $96.53   $14.86   $170.14  
Landscape Architect V  $53.85   $88.48   $13.62   $155.95  
Landscape Architect IV  $47.75   $78.46   $12.08   $138.28  
Landscape Architect III  $44.71   $73.46   $11.31   $129.48  
Landscape Architect II  $41.03   $67.42   $10.38   $118.82  
Landscape Architect I   $39.90   $65.56   $10.09   $115.55  
Landscape Technician III  $35.49   $58.31   $8.98   $102.78  
Landscape Technician II  $31.85   $52.33   $8.05   $92.24  
Landscape Technician I  $28.00   $46.01   $7.08   $81.09  
Planner VI  $62.48   $102.66   $15.80   $180.94  
Planner V  $56.50   $92.84   $14.29   $163.62  

Agreement Number: CCF03-21 



WSDOT Form 140-089 EF Exhibit D                                                                                                                                                   Page 2 of 3 
              Revised 10/30/2014  

 
Position Classification  Direct 

Salary Rate 
 ICR 

@164.31% 
 Profit   

@25.29% 
 Max Rate        

Per Hour 
Planner IV  $53.00   $87.08   $13.40   $153.49  
Planner III  $48.80   $80.18   $12.34   $141.32  
Planner II  $43.51   $71.49   $11.00   $126.00  
Planner I  $39.18   $64.38   $9.91   $113.47  
Planner Associate IV  $38.50   $63.26   $9.74   $111.50  
Planner Associate III  $35.00   $57.51   $8.85   $101.36  
Planner Associate II  $30.00   $49.29   $7.59   $86.88  
Planner Associate I  $26.00   $42.72   $6.58   $75.30  
Sr. GIS Specialist - Planner  $46.62   $76.59   $11.79   $135.00  
GIS Specialist - Planner  $38.00   $62.44   $9.61   $110.05  
PIC/Scientist  $75.73   $124.43   $19.15   $219.31  
Scientist VI  $66.81   $109.78   $16.90   $193.48  
Scientist V   $53.85   $88.48   $13.62   $155.95  
Scientist IV  $47.75   $78.46   $12.08   $138.28  
Scientist III  $41.80   $68.68   $10.57   $121.05  
Scientist II  $38.47   $63.21   $9.73   $111.41  
Scientist I  $30.00   $49.29   $7.59   $86.88  
Environmental Specialist  $44.77   $73.56   $11.32   $129.65  
Project Coordinator III  $44.89   $73.76   $11.35   $130.00  
Project Coordinator II  $43.27   $71.10   $10.94   $125.31  
Project Coordinator I  $37.50   $61.62   $9.48   $108.60  
Project Administrative Assistant  $35.00   $57.51   $8.85   $101.36  
Graphics Specialist  $40.73   $66.92   $10.30   $117.95  

 

The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this 
AGREEMENT.  Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus profit and 
shall not exceed the Max Rate Per Hour for each classification listed in this Exhibit D without prior written consent of the 
COUNTY. 

 
 

Subconsultant Services and Other Direct Costs (ODC) will be reimbursed at the Actual Cost to the Consultant with no 
markup.  ODCs are limited to the following items: 
 

Reimbursable Classifications  Rates 
Mileage  Current IRS Rate 
Outside Vendor Costs  At Cost 
   
   
   

 
 
Any ODC not included in the above list shall not be eligible for payment without prior written consent of the County.  All 
reimbursable charges must be necessary for the services provided under this AGREEMENT. 
 
 
 
 

Agreement Number: CCF03-21 



WSDOT Form 140-089 EF Exhibit D                                                                                                                                                   Page 3 of 3 
              Revised 10/30/2014  

 
 

Agreement Number: CCF03-21 



WSDOT Form 140-089 EF Exhibit E                                                                                                                                                   Page 1 of 2 
              Revised 10/30/2014  

Exhibit E 
 Sub-consultant Cost Computations 

 
 

 
Fee Schedule 

 
Subconsultant:  Transpo Group USA, Inc.  
 

Position Classification  Direct 
Salary Rate 

 ICR 
@166.38% 

 Profit   
@25.29% 

 Max Rate        
Per Hour 

Principal L7  $106.28   $176.84   $26.88   $310.00  
Director L7  $94.23   $156.78   $23.83   $274.84  
Engineer L6  $86.54   $143.99   $21.89   $252.41  
Engineer L5  $73.71   $122.64   $18.64   $215.00  
Engineer L4  $63.46   $105.58   $16.05   $185.09  
Engineer L3  $52.88   $87.98   $13.37   $154.24  
Engineer L2  $46.63   $77.58   $11.79   $136.01  
Engineer L1  $42.31   $70.40   $10.70   $123.41  
Planner L6  $86.06   $143.19   $21.76   $251.01  
Planner L5  $72.00   $119.79   $18.21   $210.00  
Planner L4  $63.46   $105.58   $16.05   $185.09  
Planner L3  $52.88   $87.98   $13.37   $154.24  
Planner L2  $46.63   $77.58   $11.79   $136.01  
Planner L1  $42.31   $70.40   $10.70   $123.41  
Analyst L5  $68.57   $114.09   $17.34   $200.00  
Analyst L4  $63.43   $105.53   $16.04   $185.00  
Analyst L3  $52.88   $87.98   $13.37   $154.24  
Analyst L2  $46.63   $77.58   $11.79   $136.01  
Analyst L1  $42.31   $70.40   $10.70   $123.41  
Project Admin L6  $46.29   $77.01   $11.71   $135.00  
Project Admin L5  $46.29   $77.01   $11.71   $135.00  
Project Admin L4  $46.29   $77.01   $11.71   $135.00  
Project Admin L3  $44.57   $74.16   $11.27   $130.00  
Project Admin L2  $37.00   $61.56   $9.36   $107.92  
Project Admin L1  $25.00   $41.60   $6.32   $72.92  
Intern L1  $26.00   $43.26   $6.58   $75.83  

 
The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this 
AGREEMENT.  Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus profit and 
shall not exceed the Max Rate Per Hour for each classification listed in this Exhibit E without prior written consent of the 
COUNTY. 

 

Other Direct Costs (ODC) will be reimbursed at the Actual Cost to the subconsultant with no markup.  ODCs are limited to 
the following items: 
 

Reimbursable Classifications  Rates 
Mileage  Current IRS Rate 
Outside Vendor Costs  At Cost 
   

Any ODC not included in the above list shall not be eligible for payment without prior written consent of the County.  All 
reimbursable charges must be necessary for the services provided under this AGREEMENT. 

Agreement Number: CCF03-21 



WSDOT Form 140-089 EF Exhibit E                                                                                                                                                   Page 2 of 2 
              Revised 10/30/2014  

 
 

 
 

Agreement Number: CCF03-21 


	Exhibit D
	Prime Consultant Cost Computations
	The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this AGREEMENT.  Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus profit and shall not exceed the M...

	Exhibit E
	Sub-consultant Cost Computations
	The indirect cost rate (ICR), profit, and max rate per hour listed above are the maximum rates payable under this AGREEMENT.  Rates invoiced shall be based on the direct salary of the individual employee plus ICR plus profit and shall not exceed the M...


		2024-07-25T17:16:11-0700
	Nico Vanderhorst


		2024-07-26T12:02:58-0700
	Snyder, Kelly




